## PATENTAMTS

### BESCHWERDEKAMMERN BOARDS OF APPEAL OF OFFICE

CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPÉEN DES BREVETS

#### Internal distribution code:

- (A) [ ] Publication in OJ
- (B) [ ] To Chairmen and Members
- (C) [ ] To Chairmen
- (D) [X] No distribution

#### Datasheet for the decision of 15 January 2019

Case Number: T 1513/16 - 3.2.07

Application Number: 10727389.8

Publication Number: 2467302

IPC: B65D5/74, B65D5/06

Language of the proceedings: ΕN

#### Title of invention:

SEALED PACKAGE FOR POURABLE FOOD PRODUCTS

#### Patent Proprietor:

Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.

#### Opponents:

SIG Technology AG Elopak Systems AG

#### Headword:

#### Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 113(2)

#### Keyword:

Basis of decision - revocation of the patent at request of the patent proprietor

#### Decisions cited:

T 0186/84, T 1244/08, T 0483/10, T 1111/10, T 2405/12

#### Catchword:



# Beschwerdekammern Boards of Appeal Chambres de recours

Boards of Appeal of the European Patent Office Richard-Reitzner-Allee 8 85540 Haar GERMANY Tel. +49 (0)89 2399-0

Fax +49 (0)89 2399-4465

Case Number: T 1513/16 - 3.2.07

DECISION
of Technical Board of Appeal 3.2.07
of 15 January 2019

Appellant: Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.

(Patent Proprietor) Avenue Général-Guisan 70

1009 Pully (CH)

Representative: D'Angelo, Fabio

Studio Torta S.p.A. Via Viotti, 9 10121 Torino (IT)

Appellant: SIG Technology AG

(Opponent 1) Laufengasse 18

8212 Neuhausen am Rheinfall (CH)

Representative: Cohausz & Florack

Patent- & Rechtsanwälte

Partnerschaftsgesellschaft mbB

Postfach 10 18 30 40009 Düsseldorf (DE)

Appellant: Elopak Systems AG

(Opponent 2) Cherstrasse 4, Postfach CH-8152 Glattbrugg (CH)

Representative: Turner, Richard Charles
Room 3, The Rufus Centre

Steppingley Road

Flitwick, Bedfordshire MK45 1AH (GB)

Decision under appeal: Interlocutory decision of the Opposition

Division of the European Patent Office posted on

10 May 2016 concerning maintenance of the European Patent No. 2467302 in amended form.

#### Composition of the Board:

Chairman I. Beckedorf
Members: V. Bevilacqua

A. Beckman

- 1 - T 1513/16

#### Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. The appeals of the patent proprietor as well as of both opponents lie against the interlocutory decision of the opposition division maintaining European patent No. 2 467 302 in amended form.
- II. The appeals of the two opponents were directed to the revocation of the patent, whereas the patent proprietor's appeal was originally directed to maintaining the patent in an amended form other than the version held by the opposition division to meet the requirements of the EPC.
- III. The patent proprietor, while withdrawing its appeal and requesting a partial reimbursement of the appeal fee, requested with letter dated 8 November 2018 "the revocation of the above identified patent".

#### Reasons for the Decision

- 1. The patent proprietor, by withdrawing its appeal and requesting revocation of the patent in suit disapproves the text in which it was granted, and the text in which it was maintained by the opposition division, as well as the text of all the requests filed during the appeal proceedings, without filing any other amended text on which further prosecution of the appeal could be based.
- 2. The text of the patent is at the disposition of the patent proprietor, a patent cannot be maintained against the patent proprietor's will (Article 113(2) EPC).

- 2 - T 1513/16

The absence of any agreed text of the patent precludes any examination as to the whether the grounds for opposition laid down in Article 100 EPC and pursued by the opponents prejudiced the maintenance of the opposed patent.

Consequently, all parties to the appeal proceedings, i.e. the patent proprietor as well as the opponents, in unison aim at obtaining the revocation of the patent and there exists no longer any version of a text submitted and/or approved by the patent proprietor in which the patent can be maintained (see e.g. T 186/84, OJ EPO 1986, 79; T 1244/08; T 483/10; T 1111/10; T 2405/12; see also Case Law of the Boards of Appeal, 8th edition 2016, IV.C.5.2)

- 3. The patent can therefore only be revoked.
- 4. This decision is taken without oral proceedings because the patent proprietor's auxiliary request for oral proceedings to discuss the maintenance of the opposed patent as well as the opponents' auxiliary requests for oral proceedings have become obsolete.

- 3 - T 1513/16

#### Order

#### For these reasons it is decided that:

- 1. The decision under appeal is set aside.
- 2. The patent is revoked.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:



G. Nachtigall

I. Beckedorf

Decision electronically authenticated